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Symbols
The following show the symbols used for the equipment. Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

Symboles

Nous donnons ci-dessous les symboles utilisés pour I'outil. Assurez-vous que vous en avez bien compris la signification
avant d'utiliser I'outil.

Symbole

Die folgenden Symbole werden fiir die Maschine verwendet. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung unbedingt mit ihrer
Bedeutung vertraut.

Simboli
Per questo utensile vengono usati i simboli seguenti. Bisogna capire il loro significato prima di usare I'utensile.

Symbolen

Voor dit gereedschap worden de volgende symbolen gebruikt. Zorg ervoor dat u de betekenis van deze symbolen
begrijpt alvorens het gereedschap te gebruiken.

Simbolos

A continuacion se muestran los simbolos utilizados con esta herramienta. Asegurese de que entiende su significado
antes de usarla.

Simbolos

O seguinte mostra os simbolos utilizados para a ferramenta. Certifique-se de que compreende o seu significado antes
da utilizagao.

Symboler

Nedenstaende symboler er anvendt i forbindelse med denne maskine. Veer sikker pa, at De har forstaet symbolernes
betydning, fer maskinen anvendes.

Symboler
Féljande symboler anvands for den har utrustningen. Se till att du forstar symbolernas innebdrd innan du anvander
den.

Symboler

Falgende viser symbolene som brukes for utstyret. Serg for at du forstar hva de betyr far bruk.

Symbolit

Laitteessa on kaytetty seuraavia symboleja. Varmista ennen kayttéa, ettd ymmarrat niiden merkityksen.

ZUuuBoAa

Mapakdtw Tapouaidlovtal Ta cUPBOAA TTOU XpnoiygoTroloUvTal yia Tov eCoTTAIoNS. BeBaiwBeite o611 Katavoeite Tn
gnuacia Toug TpIv aTrd TN XPAoN.

Semboller

Asagidakiler makinaniz icin kullanilan sembolleri géstermektedir. Kullanmadan 6nce manalarini anladiginizdan emin
olunuz.

Symbole
Ponizej przedstawiono symbole stosowane w przypadku opisywanego urzadzenia. Przed rozpoczeciem jego
uzytkowania nalezy sie upewnic, ze sg one zrozumiate.

CumBsonsbl

Hwxke npvBedeHbl CUMBOMbI, UcTonbaytolwmecst ans obopyaosaHus. Mepen ucrnonb3oBaHnem ybeanTech, 4To Bbl
MOHUMAaeTe UX 3Ha4YeHve.

Simbolos

A seguir encontram-se os simbolos usados para esta ferramenta. Assegure-se de entender o significado de cada um
antes de utilizar.

Apzimé&jumi

Sai iericei tiek izmantoti $adi apziméjumi. Pirms ekspluatacijas ir jaizprot to nozime.

Siimbolid

Jargmisena esitatakse varustusel kasutatavad siimbolid. Veenduge, et saate nende tdhendusest enne seadme
kasutamist aru.

Simboliai

Toliau parodyti $iai jrangai aprasyti naudojami simboliai. |sitikinkite, kad viskg supratote prie§ naudodami jranga.

FRIR
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Take particular care and attention.

Veuillez travailler de fagon trés soignée et
attentive.

Besondere Umsicht und Aufmerksamkeit
erforderlich.

Usare molta cura e fare particolarmente
attenzione.

Besteed bijzondere zorg en aandacht!

Preste especial atencion y cuidado.
Tenha muito cuidado e atengéo.

Veer seerligt forsigtig og opmaerksom.
Var sarskilt forsiktig och uppmarksam.

Veer spesielt forsiktig og oppmerksom.

Read instruction manual.

Lire le mode d’emploi.

Bitte Bedienungsanleitung lesen.
Leggete il manuale di istruzioni.
Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.

Lea el manual de instrucciones.
Leia o manual de instrugdes.
Laes brugsanvisningen.

Las bruksanvisningen.

Les bruksanvisningen.

Keep a hand away from rotating parts.

Gardez les mains éloignées des piéces en
rotation.

Hande von rotierenden Teilen fernhalten.
Tenere le mani lontane dalle parti rotanti.

Houd uw handen uit de buurt van draaiende
delen.

Mantenga las manos alejadas de las partes
giratorias.

Mantenha as maos afastadas das pegas
rotativas.

Hold heenderne pa god afstand af roterende
dele.

Hall handerna borta fran roterande delar.

Hold hendene unna roterende deler.

» Noudata erityista varovaisuutta.

» Amarteitar 1I910iTEPN PPOVTIOA KAl TTPOTOXH.

» Cok dikkatli kullanin.

» Nalezy zachowa¢ szczegolng ostroznosc¢.

» Cobntogarite 0cobyto OCTOPOXHOCTL U
6yabTe 0COBEHHO BHUMATENbHbI.

Tenha muito cuidado e atengao.

levérojiet ipasu uzmanibu un piesardzibu.

Olge eriti ettevaatlik ja tahelepanelik.

Bikite ypa¢ atidas ir démesingi.

RN RIE B

Lue kayttdohje.

AlaBdoTe 1O £yXEIPIDIO 0ONYIWV.

Kullanma kilavuzunu okuyun.

Nalezy przeczytac¢ instrukcje obstugi.

MpounTariTe MHCTPYKLMIO MO SKCNITyaTaLmy.

Leia o manual de instrugoes.

Izlasiet lietoSanas rokasgramatu.

Lugege kasutusjuhendit.

Perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcija.

B B A 0

Pida kasi loitolla pyorivista osista.

Mnv TTAno1adeTe T XEPIQ OOG OTA
TIEPIOTPEPOPEVA EEAPTAHATA.

Ellerinizi ddnen pargalardan uzak tutun.

Nie zbliza¢ rgk do obracajacych sie czesci.

[lepxxvTe pyku noganbLue OT BpaLLaloLLmMxcs
yacren.

Mantenha as maos afastadas das pecas
rotativas.

Netuviniet rokas rotéjosam detalam.

Hoidke kasi podrlevatest osadest eemal.

Rankas laikykite toliau nuo judanciy daliy.
DPHs TS e e v o
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Danger; be aware of thrown objects.

Danger : prenez garde aux objets éjectés.

Gefahr durch herausgeschleuderte Objekte.

Pericolo: Fare attenzione agli oggetti
scagliati.

Gevaar: wees bedacht op weggeworpen
voorwerpen.

Peligro; tenga cuidado con los objetos que
salen lanzados.

Perigo; tenha cuidado com objectos atira-
dos.

Fare: veer opmaerksom pa flyvende gen-
stande.

Fara — se upp for foremal som skjuts ut.

Fare; se opp for gjenstander som blir slengt.

Keep bystanders away.

Ne laissez pas approcher les curieux.

Umstehende fernhalten.

Tenere lontani gli astanti.

Houd omstanders uit de buur.

Mantenga alejados a los transeuntes.

Mantenha afastado de terceiros.

Hold omkringstaende pa god afstand.
Anvand pa avstand fran andra personer.

Hold tilskuere unna.

Wear eye and ear protection.

Portez des protections pour les yeux et les
oreilles.

Augen- und Gehdrschutz tragen.

Indossare le protezioni per gli occhi e le
orecchie.

Draag oog- en gehoorbescherming.

Utilice proteccion para los ojos y oidos.
Utilize protectores oculares e auriculares.
Beer gjen- og grebeskyttelse.

Anvand 6gon- och éronskydd.

Bruk vernebriller og hgrselvern.

» Vaara, varo sinkoutuvia esineita.

* Kivduvog, TTpoCEETE yia EKTIVOOOOUEVA
QVTIKEIPEVO.

« Tehlike; sicrayan nesnelerden korunun.

Niebezpieczenstwo - uwaga na wyrzucane
przedmioty.

» OnacHo; onacHOCTb NETALMX NPEAMETOB.

* Perigo; tenha cuidado com objetos atirados.

Bistami!l Uzmanieties no gaisa izsviestiem
priekSmetiem.

Oht, hoiduge lendavatest esemetest.

Pavojus; stebékite krentancius daiktus.

o ek Aodi.

Pida sivustakatsojat etaalla.

KpaTAOTE TOUG TTOPEUPIOKOPEVOUG OF
aréoTacn aoPaAEiag.

Etrafinizdaki kisileri aletten uzak tutun.

Osoby postronne nie powinny zbliza¢ sie do
narzedzia.

He ponyckaiite okpyatoLmx nuL,.

Mantenha os espectadores afastados da
area.

Tuvuma nedrikst bat nepiederosas perso-
nas.

Hoidke kdorvalised isikud eemal.

Neleiskite arti bati Zzmonéms.
)ik 55 NAEiL .

Kéayta suojalaseja ja kuulosuojaimia.

Na @opdre TTpooTATIa PATIWV KAl AKOAG.

Koruyucu g6zIugini ve kulakhgini takin.

Nosi¢ okulary ochronne i stosowac
odpowiednig ochrone stuchu.

Mcnonb3ynTe 3alyuTy Ans rna3s v opraHoB
cnyxa.

Utilize protetores oculares e auriculares.

Valkajiet acu un ausu aizsargus.

Kandke silmade ja kdrvade kaitsevahendeid.

Dévékite akiy ir ausy apsaugas.
Wb H B HR A
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Cd
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Do not expose to moisture. - Al3 altista laitetta kosteudelle.

N’exposez pas I'outil a 'humidité. * Na pnv ekTiBeTal o€ uypaaia.

Keiner Feuchtigkeit aussetzen. * Neme maruz birakmayin.

Non esporre all’'umidita. » Chroni¢ narzedzie przed wilgocia.
Stel het gereedschap niet bloot aan vocht. * He nogseprainTte Bo3aencTauMio Braru.
No exponer a la humedad. * Ndo exponha a umidade.

Nao exponha a humidade. » Nepaklaujiet ierici mitruma iedarbibai.
Ma ikke udsaettes for fugt. « Arge jatke niiskuse katte.

Utsatt inte for fukt. * Neleiskite sudrékti.

Ma ikke utsettes for fuktighet. * IR R ENE A

Only for EU countries

Do not dispose of electric equipment or battery pack together with household waste material!
In observance of European Directive 2012/19/EU on waste electric and electronic equipment,
2006/66/EC on batteries and accumulators and waste batteries and accumulators and their
implementation in accordance with national laws, electric equipment and battery pack that have
reached the end of their life must be collected separately and returned to an environmentally
compatible recycling facility.

Uniquement pour les pays de 'UE

Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques et les batteries avec les ordures ménageéres !
Conformément aux directives européennes 2012/19/UE (relative aux déchets d’équipements
électriques et électroniques) et 2006/66/CE (relative aux piles et accumulateurs ainsi qu’aux
déchets de piles et accumulateurs), ainsi qu’a leur application en conformité avec les lois na-
tionales, les appareils électriques et batteries qui ont atteint la fin de leur durée de service
doivent étre collectés séparément et renvoyés a un établissement de recyclage respectueux
de I'environnement.

Nur fir EG-Lander

Werfen Sie Elektrogerate oder Akkus nicht in den Hausmuill!

Gemal der Europaischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU Uber Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgerate,
2006/66/EG uber Batterien, Akkus sowie verbrauchte Batterien und Akkus und ihre Umsetzung
gemal den Landesgesetzen mussen Elektrogerate und Akkus, die das Ende ihrer Lebens-
dauer erreicht haben, getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten Recycling-Einrichtung
zugeflhrt werden.

Soltanto per i Paesi dell’'unione europea

Questo apparecchio elettrico o la batteria non devono essere gettati via con i rifiuti domestici.
In osservanza alla Direttiva Europea 2012/19/UE sugli apparecchi elettrici ed elettronici di
scarto, 2006/66/CE sulle batterie e gli accumulatori, e sulle batterie e gli accumulatori esausti,
e la sua implementazione secondo le leggi locali, gli apparecchi elettrici e le batterie che hanno
raggiunto la fine della loro vita di servizio devono essere raccolti separatamente e portati in un
centro di smaltimento ecocompatibile.

Alleen voor EU-landen

Geef elektrisch gereedschap of accu’s niet met het huisvuil mee!

Volgens de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EU inzake oude elektrische en elektronische apparaten,
richtlijn 2006/66/EC inzake batterijen en accu’s en wegwerpbatterijen, en de toepassing daar-
van binnen de nationale wetgeving, dienen gebruikte elektrisch apparaten en accu’s die het
einde van hun levensduur hebben bereikt, gescheiden te worden ingezameld en te worden
afgevoerd naar een recyclebedrijf dat voldoet aan de geldende milieu-eisen.

Solo para paises de la Unién Europea

iNo tire aparatos eléctricos ni baterias a la basura con los residuos domésticos!

En conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/EU sobre residuos de aparatos eléctricos y
electronicos y la Directiva Europea 2006/66/EC sobre baterias y acumuladores y residuos de
baterias y de acumuladores y su aplicacion de acuerdo con la legislacion nacional, los aparatos
eléctricos y las baterias cuya vida util haya llegado a su fin se deberan recoger por separado y
trasladar a una planta de reciclaje que cumpla con las exigencias ecologicas.



* Apenas para os paises da Unido Européia
N&o deite equipamentos eléctricos nem baterias no lixo doméstico!
De acordo com as directivas europeias 2012/19/UE sobre ferramentas eléctricas e electronicas
usadas e 2006/66/CE sobre baterias e acumuladores e respectivos residuos e a implemen-
tagdo dessas directivas conforme a lei nacional, as ferramentas eléctricas e as baterias que
atingem o fim de sua vida util devem ser recolhidas em separado e encaminhadas a uma insta-
lacdo de reciclagem compativel com os regulamentos sobre o meio ambiente.

Geelder kun lande i EU

Undlad at bortskaffe elektrisk udstyr eller akkuer sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald!
I henhold til EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU angaende brugt elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr, 2006/66/EC
angaende batterier og akkumulatorer og brugte batterier og iveerkseettelse af bortskaffelse af
batterier og akkumulatorer i overensstemmelse med nationale love, skal elektrisk udstyr og ak-
kuer, der har naet slutningen af deres levetid, indsamles separat og afhaendes til en genbrugs-
facilitet, som er miljgmaessigt kompatibel.

Endast for EU-lander

Slang inte elektrisk utrustning eller batterier tillsammans med hushallssoporna!

| enlighet med det europeiska direktivet 2012/19/EU om avfall som utgdrs av elektrisk eller
elektronisk utrustning samt 2006/66/EG om batterier och ackumulatorer och férbrukade bat-
terier och ackumulatorer och uppfyllandet av dessa i enlighet med nationella lagar, maste uttjant
elektrisk utrustning och uttjanta batterier samlas in separat och aterlamnas till en miljostation.

Kun for EU-land

Ikke kast elektrisk utstyr eller batteripakken sammen med husholdningsavfall!

I henhold til EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU om avhending av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr, 2006/66/
EC om batterier og akkumulatorer og avhending av batterier og akkumulatorer, og deres imple-
mentasjon i henhold til nasjonal lovgivning, ma elektrisk utstyr og batteripakker som har nadd
slutten av sin levetid, samles inn separat og leveres til et miljigmessig ansvarlig resirkulering-
sanlegg.

Vain EU-maat

Ala havita sahkélaitteita tai akkua tavallisen kotitalousjatteen mukanal!

Vanhoja sahko- ja elektroniikkalaitteita koskevan EU-direktiivin 2012/19/EU ja paristoja ja ak-
kuja seka kaytettyja paristoja ja akkuja koskevan direktiivin 2006/66/EY ja niiden maakohtaist-
en sovellusten mukaisesti kaytetyt sahkolaitteet ja akut on toimitettava ongelmajatteiden
kerayspisteeseen ja ohjattava ymparistoystavalliseen kierratykseen.

Movo yia Tig xwpeg TNG EE

Mnv aTToppITITETE TOV NAEKTPIKG €EOTTAIONOG A TNV PTTATAPIa Padi ME TO OIKIOKE aTroppipparal
S0pewva pe Tnv Eupwtraikr Odnyia 2012/19/EE yia Tov NAeKTPIKO Kal NAEKTPOVIKO EEOTTAIONO,
TNV Odnyia 2006/66/EK yia TIG PTTATAPIEG KAl CUCCWPEUTEG KAI TA OTTOBANTA UTTATAPIWY Kal
OUCOWPEUTWV Kal TNV EVOWHAETWON Toug oUppwva Pe TNV €OVIKR vopoBeaia, o nAeKTPIKOG
€€OTTAIONOG KOl N pTTaTApia TTOU €XOUV @TACEl TO TEAOG (WAG TOUG TTPETTEl VO CUAAEyovTal
EEXWPIOTA KAl VO ETTIOTPEPOVTAI O€ EYKATAGTACEIG TIEPIBAANOVTIKAG aVaKUKAWGONG.

Sadece AB llkeleri igin

Elektrik donanimini ve aku kutusunu evsel atiklarla birlikte bertaraf etmeyiniz!

Atik elektrik ve elektronik donanimlar ile ilgili 2012/19/AB sayili Avrupa Direktifi ile atik pil ve aku-
mulatoérlerle ilgili 2006/66/EC sayil Avrupa Direktifi ulusal yasalarda bu Direktifin uygulanmasina
yonelik diizenlemeler uyarinca, elektrik donanimi ayri olarak toplanip tekrar kullaniimak tzere
cevreye uyumlu bir yeniden isleme tesisine gonderilmelidir.

Dotyczy tylko panstw UE

Nie wyrzuca¢ urzadzen elektrycznych ani akumulatoréw wraz z odpadami z gospodarstwa
domowego!

Zgodnie z dyrektywami 2012/19/UE w sprawie zuzytego sprzetu elektrycznego i elektronicznego
oraz 2006/66/WE, dotyczacq akumulatoréw i baterii oraz zuzytych akumulatoréw i baterii, oraz
dostosowaniem ich do prawa krajowego, zuzyte urzadzenia elektryczne nalezy segregowac i
przekazywa¢ do odpowiedniego punktu zbiérki odpadow.



Tonbko ans cTpaH EC

He ytunuaupyite anektpuyeckoe obopyaoBaHue unu H6atapeiiHblii 6nok BMecte ¢ GbITOBbIM
mycopom!

CornacHo Esponevickoii [OupektvBe 2012/19/EC 06 yTunmsaumm 3neKTpUYeckoro wu
anekTpoHHoro obopynosaHusi, 2006/66/EC ans 6atapei 1 akkyMynsTopoB U paspsavBLIMXCS
6aTapeit U akKyMynsTOpoB B COOTBETCTBUM C HaLMOHANbHBIM 3aKOHOAATENbLCTBOM U Ans ee
BbINOSIHEHWS! B COOTBETCTBUM C roCyAapCTBEHHbIMM 3aKOHaMU, anekTpuyeckoe obopyaoBaHve
n GatapeinHbln 6rnok, cpok Cnyx6bl KOTOPOro WUCTeK, AOMKHbI GblTb OTAENbHO COBpaHo U
BO3BPALLEHO B NYHKT YTUNM3aLMN BTOPUYHO UCMOSb3yeMOro Cbipbsi ¢ cobnioaeHemM TpeboBaHumi
oXpaHbl OKpyXatoLLen cpeabl.

Apenas para os paises da Unido Europeia

Nao jogue aparelhos elétricos nem baterias no lixo doméstico!

De acordo com a diretiva europeia 2012/19/UE sobre aparelhos elétricos e eletronicos usados,
2006/66/CE sobre baterias e acumuladores e respectivos residuos e a implementacéo dessas
diretivas conforme a lei nacional, os aparelhos elétricos e as baterias que atingem o fim de sua
vida util devem ser recolhidos em separado e encaminhados a uma instalagéo de reciclagem
compativel com os regulamentos sobre o meio ambiente.

Tikai ES valstim

Neizmetiet elektriskas iekartas un akumulatorus kopa ar majsaimniecibas atkritumiem!
levérojot Eiropas Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem un
Direktivu 2006/66/EK par baterijam un akumulatoriem, un bateriju un akumulatoru atkritumiem,
ka arT Tstenojot tas saskana ar valsts tiesibu aktiem, visas elektriskas iekartas, kam beidzies
ekspluatacijas laiks, jasavac daliti un janodod videi nekaitiga parstrades iekarta.

Ainult ELi riikidele

Arge visake elektriseadmeid ega akusid olmepriigi hulka!

Jargides Euroopa Liidu direktiivi 2012/19/EL elektri- ja elektroonikaseadmete jaatmete kohta,
direktiivi 2006/66/EU, mis késitleb patareisid ja akusid ning patarei- ja akujaatmeid, ja nende
rakendamist vastavalt siseriiklikule digusele, tuleb oma kasutusea I6pule jdudnud elektrisead-
med ja akud eraldi kokku koguda ning tagastada taaskaitlusega tegelevatele keskkonnahoid-
likele asutustele.

Tik ES Salims

NeiSmeskite elektros jrangos arba akumuliatoriy kartu su buitinémis Siukslémis!

Laikantis Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektroninés jrangos atliek, 2006/66/EB
dél maitinimo elementy ir akumuliatoriy bei j taikymo pagal vietinius jstatymus, elektros jranga
ir akumuliatoriai, pasibaigus j eksploatacijos laikui, privalo bati atskirai surenkami ir grgzinami
perdirbti | perdirbimo gamykla.
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ENGLISH (Original instructions)

Explanation of general view

1 Red indicator 4 Pointer 7 Garden nozzle
2  Button 5  Air volume adjusting dial 8 Blower outlet
3  Battery cartridge 6  Switch trigger

SPECIFICATIONS

Model BUB143 BUB183
Air volume 0 — 2.6 m¥min. 0 — 2.6 m¥min.
No load speed (min~') 0 - 18,000
Overall length 827 mm 829 mm 843 mm 845 mm
Net weight 1.7 kg 1.8 kg 1.7 kg 1.9 kg
Rated voltage D.C. 144V D.C.18V
Battery cartridge BL1415 BL1430 BL1815 BL1830

Due to our continuing program of research and devel-
opment, the specifications herein are subject to change
without notice.

Specifications and battery cartridge may differ from
country to country.

Weight, with battery cartridge, according to EPTA-
Procedure 01/2003

ENE081-1

Intended use
The tool is intended for blowing debris.

GEA006-2

General Power Tool Safety Warnings

AWARNING Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings and
instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/or
serious injury.

Save all warnings and instructions for future
reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated
(cordless) power tool.

Work area safety

1. Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or
dark areas invite accidents.

2. Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools
create sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

3. Keep children and bystanders away while
operating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

Electrical safety

4. Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any
adapter plugs with earthed (grounded) power
tools. Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will
reduce risk of electric shock.

5. Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

6. Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

7. Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool.
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges
or moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords
increase the risk of electric shock.

8. When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

9. If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a ground fault circuit interrupter
(GFCI) protected supply. Use of an GFCI reduces
the risk of electric shock.

Personal safety

10. Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under
the influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A
moment of inattention while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

11. Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

. Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the
switch is in the off-position before connecting
to power source and/or battery pack, picking up
or carrying the tool. Carrying power tools with your
finger on the switch or energising power tools that
have the switch on invites accidents.

. Remove any adjusting key or wrench before
turning the power tool on. A wrench or a key left
attached to a rotating part of the power tool may
result in personal injury.

. Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and
balance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.



15.

16.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing, and gloves
away from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery
or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these
are connected and properly used. Use of dust
collection can reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct
power tool for your application. The correct power
tool will do the job better and safer at the rate for
which it was designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/
or the battery pack from the power tool before
making any adjustments, changing accessories,
or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the
power tool or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous in the hands
of untrained users.

Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and
any other condition that may affect the power
tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power tool
repaired before use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits
etc. in accordance with these instructions,
taking into account the working conditions and
the work to be performed. Use of the power tool for
operations different from those intended could result
in a hazardous situation.

Battery tool use and care

24.

25.

26.

27.
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Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used
with another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.

When battery pack is not in use, keep it away
from other metal objects, like paper clips, coins,
keys, nails, screws or other small metal objects,
that can make a connection from one terminal to
another. Shorting the battery terminals together may
cause burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help.
Liquid ejected from the battery may cause irritation
or burns.

Service

28.

29.

30.

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified
repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the power
tool is maintained.

Follow instruction for lubricating and changing
accessories.

Keep handles dry, clean and free from oil and
grease.

ENB116-5

BLOWER SAFETY WARNINGS

1.

2.

3.

10.

1.

12.

13.

Always use protective goggles, a cap and mask

when using the blower.

Never point the nozzle at anyone in the vicinity

when using the blower.

Warning — Electric shock could occur if used

on wet surfaces. Do not expose to rain. Store

indoors.

Never block suction inlet and/or blower outlet.

* Do not block suction inlet or blower outlet to
clean up in dusty areas.

+ Do not use the blower with a tapered nozzle
smaller than the original one, such as a
new nozzle obtained by attaching an extra
diameter-reduced hose or smaller hose to the
nozzle top end.

* Do not Use the blower to inflate balls, rubber
boat or the similar.

Increased motor revolution may cause dangerous

fan breakage and result in serious personal injury.

Heated motor and control circuit may cause a fire.

Keep children, other bystanders and pets away

from the blower while operating.

Do not operate the blower near open window,

etc.

Operating the blower only at reasonable hours is

recommended - not early in the morning or late

at night when people might be disturbed.

Using rakes and brooms to loosen debris before

blowing is recommended.

It is recommended to slightly dampen surfaces

in dusty conditions or use mister attachment

available on the market.

It is recommended to use the long nozzle so the

air stream can work close to the ground.

The blower is notintended for use by persons with

reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities,

or lack of experience and knowledge.

Young children should be supervised to ensure

that they do not play with the blower.

Do not insert fingers or other objects into suction

inlet or blower outlet.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

/\ WARNING:

DO NOT let comfort or familiarity with product (gained
from repeated use) replace strict adherence to safety
rules for the subject product. MISUSE or failure
to follow the safety rules stated in this instruction
manual may cause serious personal injury.



ENC007-7
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

FOR BATTERY CARTRIDGE

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all
instructions and cautionary markings on (1)
battery charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using
battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.

3. If operating time has become excessively
shorter, stop operating immediately. It may result
in a risk of overheating, possible burns and even
an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them out
with clear water and seek medical attention right
away. It may result in loss of your eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:

(1) Do not touch the terminals with any
conductive material.

(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a container
with other metal objects such as nails, coins,
etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water or
rain.

A battery short can cause a large current

flow, overheating, possible burns and even a

breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in
locations where the temperature may reach or
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do notincinerate the battery cartridge even if it is
severely damaged or is completely worn out. The
battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.

9. Do not use a damaged battery.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.

Tips for maintaining maximum battery life

1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely
discharged.
Always stop tool operation and charge the battery
cartridge when you notice less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery cartridge.
Overcharging shortens the battery service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room
temperature at 10 °C — 40 °C (50 °F — 104 °F).
Let a hot battery cartridge cool down before
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge once in every six
months if you do not use it for a long period of
time.

FUNCTIONAL DESCRIPTION

A\ cAuTION:

» Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before adjusting or
checking function on the tool.

Installing or removing battery cartridge (Fig. 1)

A\ cAuUTION:

» Always switch off the tool before installing or removing
of the battery cartridge.

» Hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly when
installing or removing battery cartridge. Failure to
hold the tool and the battery cartridge firmly may cause
them to slip off your hands and result in damage to the
tool and battery cartridge and a personal injury.

To remove the battery cartridge, slide it from the tool while
sliding the button on the front of the cartridge.

To install the battery cartridge, align the tongue on the
battery cartridge with the groove in the housing and slip
it into place. Insert it all the way until it locks in place with
a little click. If you can see the red indicator on the upper
side of the button, it is not locked completely.

A\ CAUTION:

+ Always install the battery cartridge fully until the red
indicator cannot be seen. If not, it may accidentally fall
out of the tool, causing injury to you or someone around
you.

* Do not install the battery cartridge forcibly. If the
cartridge does not slide in easily, it is not being inserted
correctly.

Switch action (Fig. 2)

A\ cAuUTION:

« Before inserting the battery cartridge into the tool, always
check to see that the switch trigger actuates properly
and returns to the “OFF” position when released.

To start the tool, simply pull the switch trigger. Air volume
is increased by increasing pressure on the switch trigger.
Release the switch trigger to stop.

Air volume adjusting dial

Air volume can be adjusted to any of three settings by
turning the adjusting dial with the switch trigger fully
depressed. Refer to the table below for the relationship
between the number on the dial and the air volume.

Number on the dial Air volume
3 High
2 Medium
1 Low
008312
A\ cAuUTION:

* Use the adjusting dial only after the switch trigger
returns to the “OFF” position. Turning the dial before
the trigger returns may damage the tool.

« If the tool is operated continuously until the battery
cartridge has discharged, rest the tool for at least
15 minutes before proceeding with a fresh battery.

1



ASSEMBLY

A\ cAUTION:

» Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before carrying out any
work on the tool.

Blowing (Fig. 3)

For debris blowing, attach garden nozzle to blower outlet,
turning clockwise to lock it in place.

To remove the garden nozzle, turn it counterclockwise.

OPERATION

Blowing (Fig. 4)

Hold the blower firmly with a hand and perform the
blowing operation by moving it around slowly.

When blowing around a building, a big stone or a vehicle,
direct the nozzle away from them.

When performing an operation in corner, start from the
corner and then move to wide area.

MAINTENANCE

A\ cAUTION:

» Always be sure that the tool is switched off and the
battery cartridge is removed before attempting to
perform inspection or maintenance.

* Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, alcohol or the
like. Discoloration, deformation or cracks may result.

Cleaning (Fig. 5)
From time to time, wipe off the outside of the tool using a
cloth dampened in soapy water.

To maintain product SAFETY and RELIABILITY,
repairs, any other maintenance or adjustment should be
performed by Makita Authorized Service Centers, always
using Makita replacement parts.

OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES

A\ cAUTION:

» These accessories or attachments are recommended
for use with your Makita tool specified in this manual.
The use of any other accessories or attachments might
present a risk of injury to persons. Only use accessory
or attachment for its stated purpose.

If you need any assistance for more details regarding
these accessories, ask your local Makita Service Center.

Nozzle

Long nozzle

Garden nozzle

Makita genuine battery and charger

NOTE:

* Some items in the list may be included in the tool
package as standard accessories. They may differ from
country to country.

ENG905-1
Noise
The typical A-weighted noise level determined according
to EN60745, EN15503:

Sound pressure level (L ,): 85 dB (A)

Sound power level (L,,): 95 dB (A)

Uncertainty (K): 3 dB (A)
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ENG900-1

Vibration
The vibration total value (tri-axial vector sum) determined
according to EN60745, EN15503:

Work mode: operation without load
Vibration emission (a,): 2.5 m/s? or less
Uncertainty (K): 1.5 m/s?

ENG901-1

* The declared vibration emission value has been
measured in accordance with the standard test method
and may be used for comparing one tool with another.

* The declared vibration emission value may also be
used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.

/\ WARNING:

» The vibration emission during actual use of the power
tool can differ from the declared emission value
depending on the ways in which the tool is used.

» Be sure to identify safety measures to protect the
operator that are based on an estimation of exposure in
the actual conditions of use (taking account of all parts
of the operating cycle such as the times when the tool
is switched off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time).

ENH021-7
For European countries only

EC Declaration of Conformity

We Makita Corporation as the responsible
manufacturer declare that the following Makita
machine(s):

Designation of Machine:

Cordless Blower, Cordless Garden Blower

Model No./ Type: BUB143, BUB183

Specifications: see “SPECIFICATIONS” table.
are of series production and
Conforms to the following European Directives:

2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
And are manufactured in accordance with the following
standards or standardised documents:

EN60745, EN15503, IEC60335, EN60335
The technical documentation is kept by:

Makita International Europe Ltd.

Technical Department,

Michigan Drive, Tongwell,

Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, England
The conformity assessment procedure required by
Directive 2000/14/EC was in Accordance with annex V.
Measured Sound Power Level: 93 dB (A)
Guaranteed Sound Power Level: 95 dB (A)

30.11.2012

e

Tomoyasu Kato
Director
Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN



NEDERLANDS (Originele instructies)

Verklaring van algemene gegevens

1 Rood verklikkerlampje 4 Pijlteken 7  Tuinmondstuk
2 Knop 5  Luchtvolumeregelknop 8 Bladblazeruitweg
3 Accu 6  Trekkerschakelaar

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

Model BUB143 BUB183
Luchtvolume 0 - 2,6 m¥min. 0 - 2,6 m¥min.
Toerental onbelast (min~') 0-18000
Totale lengte 827 mm 829 mm 843 mm 845 mm
Nettogewicht 1,7 kg 1,8 kg 1,7 kg 1,9 kg
Nominale spanning D.C. 14,4V D.C.18V
Accu BL1415 BL1430 BL1815 BL1830
*« Vanwege ons voortgaand onderzoeks- en  Elektrische veiligheid
ontwikkelingsprogramma  kunnen de bijgaande 4. Let op dat de stekker van het gereedschap
technische gegevens zonder voorafgaande goed in het stopcontact past. Probeer nooit

kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.

» De technische gegevens en de uitvoering van de accu
kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

* Gewicht, inclusief accu, volgens de EPTA-procedure
01/2003

ENEO081-1

Doeleinden van gebruik
Dit gereedschap is bestemd voor het wegblazen van
afval en gruis.

GEA006-2

Algemene veiligheidswaarschuwingen voor
elektrisch gereedschap

/\ WAARSCHUWING Lees alle veiligheids-
voorschriften en alle aanwijzingen. Het niet volgen van
de waarschuwingen en instructies kan leiden tot elek-
trische schokken, brand en/of ernstig letsel.

Bewaar alle waarschuwingen en instructies
om in de toekomst te kunnen raadplegen.

De term “elektrisch gereedschap” in de
veiligheidsvoorschriften  duidt op gereedschappen
die op stroom van het lichtnet werken (met snoer) of
gereedschappen met een accu (snoerloos).

Veiligheid op de werkplek

1. Zorg dat uw werkomgeving schoon is en helder
verlicht. Rommelige en donkere plaatsen verhogen
de kans op ongelukken.

2. Gebruik elektrisch gereedschap niet in een
explosieve atmosfeer, zoals in de buurt van
licht ontvlambare vloeistoffen, gassen of stof.
Elektrisch gereedschap wekt vonken op die het stof
of de dampen kan doen ontbranden.

3. Houd kinderen en omstanders op veilige afstand
wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap gebruikt. Als u
afgeleid wordt, kunt u de macht over het gereedschap
verliezen.
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om de netsnoerstekker op enige wijze aan
te passen. Gebruik met geaard -elektrisch
gereedschap (met aardaansluiting) nooit een
adapter of verloopstekker. Een onaangepaste
stekker die precies goed in het stopcontact past,
biedt u bescherming tegen het risico van elektrische
schokken.

5. Voorkom aanraking met geaarde opperviakken
zoals buizen, radiateurs, fornuizen of koelkasten.
Als uw lichaam een dergelijk aardcontact maakt,
verhoogt dat de kans op elektrische schokken.

6. Zorg dat elektrisch gereedschap niet
wordt blootgesteld aan regen of vochtige
omstandigheden. Als er water of vocht in elektrisch
gereedschap komt, verhoogt dat de kans op
elektrische schokken.

7. Wees voorzichtig en beschadig het snoer niet. Til
het gereedschap niet aan het snoer op en trek er
niet aan maar pak de stekker vast om die uit het
stopcontact te verwijderen. Houd het snoer uit
de buurt van hitte, scherpe randen of bewegende
onderdelen. Een beschadigd of in de knoop geraakt
snoer verhoogt de kans op elektrische schokken.

8. Wanneer u elektrisch gereedschap buitenshuis
gebruikt, dient u te zorgen voor een verlengsnoer
dat is geschikt voor gebruik buitenshuis. Een
verlengsnoer dat geschikt is voor gebruik buitenshuis
vermindert de kans op elektrische schokken.

9. Als gebruik van het gereedschap in een
vochtige omgeving onvermijdelijk is, gebruikt
u dan een stroombron die is voorzien van een
aardlekstroomonderbreker (GFCI). Gebruik van
een aardlekstroomonderbreker vermindert de kans
op een elektrische schok.



Persoonlijke veiligheid

10.

Blijf steeds alert, let goed op wat u doet en
gebruik uw gezond verstand bij het bedienen van
elektrisch gereedschap. Ga niet met elektrisch
gereedschap werken wanneer u moe bent of als
u drugs, alcohol of medicijnen hebt ingenomen.
Een enkel moment van onachtzaamheid bij het
gebruik van elektrisch gereedschap kan leiden tot
ernstige verwondingen.

. Draag beschermende kleding en dergelijke.

Draag altijd een veiligheidsbril of -masker.
Beschermende uitrusting die is afgestemd op de
omstandigheden, zoals een stofmasker, anti-slip
veiligheidsschoeisel, een helm en oorbeschermers
zullen het risico van persoonlijk letsel verminderen.

. Voorkom dat het gereedschap onbedoeld kan

starten. Zorg altijd dat de stroomschakelaar in
de uit-stand staat, voordat u het apparaat op
het stopcontact en/of de accu aansluit, voordat
u het apparaat optilt, verplaatst of meedraagt.
Meedragen van elektrisch gereedschap met uw
vinger op de schakelaar kan ongelukken veroorzaken,
evenals aansluiten van gereedschappen die nog
ingeschakeld staan.

. Verwijder eerst eventuele moer- of instelsleutels

voordat u het elektrisch gereedschap inschakelt.
Als er bij inschakelen nog een moer- of instelsleutel
aan een draaiend deel van het gereedschap is
bevestigd, kan dat tot verwondingen leiden.

. Reik niet te ver. Zorg dat u altijd stevig staat

en uw evenwicht bewaart. Dit om de beheersing
over het gereedschap niet te verliezen als er iets
onverwachts gebeurt.

. Draag geschikte werkkleding. Draag geen

loshangende kleding, kettingen of sieraden.
Houd uw haar, kleding en handschoenen uit de
buurt van bewegende onderdelen. Loshangende
kleding, kettingen of sieraden en lang haar zouden
door bewegende delen gegrepen kunnen worden.

. Als er voorzieningen zijn voor het aansluiten van

stofafzuig- en opvangapparatuur, zorgt u dan dat
deze juist zijn aangesloten en gebruikt worden.
Het opvangen en afvoeren van stof kan de risico’s
van dwarrelend stof verminderen.

Bediening en verzorging van uw elektrisch
gereedschap
17. Forceer het elektrisch gereedschap niet. Gebruik

het geschikte gereedschap voor het betreffende
werk. Met het geschikte gereedschap zult u het werk
sneller, veiliger en doeltreffender kunnen verrichten.

. Gebruik het elektrisch gereedschap niet als het

niet goed reageert op de aan/uit-schakelaar.
Elektrisch gereedschap dat niet goed te bedienen
is met de aan/uit-schakelaar is gevaarlijk en moet
gerepareerd worden.

. Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact en/of verwijder

de accu van het elektrisch gereedschap voordat
u enige afstelling maakt, accessoires aansluit of
losmaakt of het elektrisch gereedschap opbergt.
Zulke voorzorgsmaatregelen zijn belangrijk om
te voorkomen dat het elektrisch gereedschap per
ongeluk ingeschakeld zou kunnen worden.

20.

21.

22.

23.

Bewaar uw elektrisch gereedschap buiten
bereik van kinderen en laat geen personen die
niet vertrouwd zijn met het gereedschap of met
deze instructies het apparaat bedienen. Elektrisch
gereedschap kan gevaarlijk zijn in de handen van
onervaren gebruikers.

Onderhoud uw elektrisch gereedschap goed.
Controleer uw apparatuur regelmatig op
klemmende of losgeraakte bewegende delen,
afgebroken onderdelen of andere defecten die
de werking van het gereedschap zouden kunnen
beinvioeden. Als uw elektrisch gereedschap
beschadigd is, laat u het voor gebruik dan eerst
repareren. Veel ongelukken zijn te wijten aan slecht
onderhouden elektrisch gereedschap.

Houd de snijvlakken van uw gereedschap scherp
en schoon. Zorgvuldig onderhouden snijwerktuigen
met scherpe snede zullen minder gauw vastraken en
zijn gemakkelijker te hanteren.

Gebruik uw elektrisch gereedschap, boortjes,
accessoires en werktuigen volgens deze
instructies, rekening houdend met de
vereisten van het te verrichten werk en de
werkomstandigheden. Het gebruik van elektrisch
gereedschap voor doeleinden waarvoor het niet
bestemd is kan leiden tot een gevaarlijke situatie.

Gebruik en verzorging van de accu

24.

25.

26.

27.

Gebruik voor het opladen uitsluitend een door
de fabrikant aanbevolen oplaadapparaat. Een
acculader die geschikt is voor een bepaald type accu
kan brandgevaarlijk zijn bij gebruik met een ander
type accu.

Gebruik elektrische apparatuur alleen op accu’s
die daar specifiek voor zijn ontworpen. Gebruik
van andere accu’s of batterijen kan gevaar voor
letsel of brandgevaar opleveren.

Wanneer u de accu niet gebruikt, zorgt u dat
die niet in aanraking komt met andere metalen
voorwerpen, zoals paperclips, kleingeld, sleutels,
spijkers, schroeven of andere kleine metalen
voorwerpen die de contactpunten kunnen
kortsluiten. Kortsluiting van de accucontacten
kan vonken, schroeiplekken en brandgevaar
veroorzaken.

Als de accu aan misbruik wordt blootgesteld, kan
er vloeistof uit lekken; raak die vloeistof niet aan.
Als u in aanraking komt met accuvloeistof, wast u
die dan met ruim water af. Mocht er accuvloeistof
in uw ogen komen, raadpleegt u dan onmiddellijk
een arts. Vloeistof uit de accu kan huidirritatie en
brandwonden veroorzaken.

Reparatie

28.

29.

30.

Laat uw elektrisch gereedschap repareren door
een bevoegd onderhoudsmonteur die alleen
identieke vervangende onderdelen gebruikt. Dit
om te zorgen dat de veiligheid van het elektrisch
gereedschap onverminderd wordt gehandhaafd.
Volg de aanwijzingen voor het smeren en het
vervangen van accessoires.

Houd handgrepen steeds droog, schoon en vrij
van olie of vet.
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ENB116-5

VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN VOOR DE

BLADBLAZER

1. Draag bij gebruik van de luchtblazer altijd
een veiligheidsbril, een hoofddeksel en een
stofmasker.

2. Richt bij gebruik van de luchtblazer nooit het
mondstuk op iemand in de nabijheid.

3. Waarschuwing — Bij gebruik op een natte
ondergrond loopt u kans op een elektrische
schok. Niet blootstellen aan regen. Binnenshuis
opbergen.

4. Let steeds goed op dat de luchtinlaat en/of de
bladblazeruitweg niet geblokkeerd wordt.

+ Zorg ook op erg stoffige plaatsen dat de
luchtinlaat of de bladblazeruitweg niet
verstopt raakt.

* Gebruik de luchtblazer niet met een taps
toelopend mondstuk dat smaller is dan het
originele, bijvoorbeeld door een nauwe slang
te bevestigen aan het uiteinde van het lange
mondstuk of aan de uitblaasopening van het
gereedschap.

¢ Gebruik de luchtblazer niet om ballen,
rubberbootjes en dergelijke mee op te
blazen.

Door een verhoogd motortoerental kan de ventilator

kapot gaan waardoor ernstig persoonlijk letsel kan

ontstaan.

Oververhitting van de motor en het regelcircuit kan

gevaar voor brand opleveren.

5. Houd kinderen, omstanders en huisdieren tijdens
gebruik uit de buurt van de luchtblazer.

6. Gebruik de luchtblazer niet vlakbij
openstaand raam, enz.

7. Wij adviseren u de luchtblazer alleen op redelijke
tijdstippen te gebruiken - niet vroeg in de
ochtend of laat in de avond wanneer overlast
voor anderen kan ontstaan.

8. Wij adviseren u voor gebruik het afval los te
maken met een hark of bezem.

9. Wij raden u aan onder stoffige omstandigheden
de ondergrond enigszins vochtig te maken of
een los verkrijgbaar beregeningshulpstuk te
gebruiken.

10. Wij raden u aan het lange mondstuk te gebruiken
zodat de luchtstraal vlakbij de grond vrijkomt.

11. De luchtblazer is niet geschikt voor gebruik
door personen met verminderde lichamelijke,
zintuiglijke of geestelijke vaardigheden, of
gebrek aan kennis of ervaring.

12. Op jonge kinderen moet toezicht gehouden
worden, om te zorgen dat ze niet met de
luchtblazer gaan spelen.

13. Steek nooit uw vingers of enig voorwerp in de
inlaatopening of de bladblazeruitweg.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN.

een
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A\ WAARSCHUWING:

LaatuNIET misleidendooreen vals gevoel van comfort
en bekendheid met het gereedschap (na veelvuldig
gebruik) en neem alle veiligheidsvoorschriften van
het betreffende gereedschap altijd strikt in acht.
VERKEERD GEBRUIK of het niet naleven van de
veiligheidsvoorschriften in deze gebruiksaanwijzing
kan leiden tot ernstige verwondingen.

ENC007-7

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFT-
EN

VOOR DE ACCU

1. Lees voor het gebruik van de accu eerst alle
voorschriften en waarschuwingen op (1) de
acculader, (2) de accu, en (3) het product
waarvoor de accu wordt gebruikt.

2. Probeer niet de accu te demonteren.

3. Als de gebruiksduur van een opgeladen accu
aanzienlijk korter is geworden, moet u het
gebruik ervan onmiddellijk stopzetten. Er bestaat
kans op oververhitting, met gevaar voor brand of
zelfs een explosie.

4. Als er elektrolyt in uw ogen is terechtgekomen,
spoel dan uw ogen met schoon water en
roep onmiddellijk de hulp van een arts in. Uw
gezichtsvermogen zou ernstig aangetast kunnen
worden.

5. Voorkom kortsluiting van de accu:

(1) Raak de accucontacten nooit aan met enig
geleidend materiaal.

(2) Bewaar de accu niet in een bak waarin andere
metalen voorwerpen zoals spijkers, munten
e.d. worden bewaard.

(3) Stel de accu niet bloot aan water of regen.

Kortsluiting van de accu kan oorzaak zijn

van een grote stroomafgifte, oververhitting,
brandwonden, en zelfs defecten.

6. Bewaar het gereedschap en de accu niet op
plaatsen waar de temperatuur kan oplopen tot
50 °C of hoger.

7. Werp de accu nooit in het vuur, ook niet wanneer
hij zwaar beschadigd of volledig opgebruikt en
versleten is. De accu kan namelijk ontploffen in
het vuur.

8. Laat de accu niet vallen en stoot er niet hard
tegenaan.

9. Gebruik een beschadigde accu niet meer.

BEWAAR DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN.

Tips voor een maximale levensduur van de accu

1. Laad een accu op wanneer die leeg raakt, maar
voordat hij helemaal is uitgeput.
Stop het gebruik van het gereedschap en laad
de accu op telkens wanneer u vaststelt dat het
vermogen van het gereedschap is afgenomen.

2. Laad een volledig opgeladen accu nooit opnieuw
op.
Als u de accu te veel oplaadt, zal hij minder lang
meegaan.



3. Laad de accu op bij een kamertemperatuur van
10 °C — 40 °C.
Laat een warme accu afkoelen alvorens hem op
te laden.

4. Laad de accu zeker elk half jaar een keer op, ook
als u deze geruime tijd lang niet gebruikt.

BESCHRIJVING VAN DE FUNCTIES

A\ LET oP:

« Zorg altijd dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en de
accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens de functies op het
gereedschap af te stellen of te controleren.

Aanbrengen en verwijderen van de accu (Fig. 1)

A\ LET oP:

Schakel altijd het gereedschap uit voordat u de accu
aanbrengt of verwijdert.

Houd het gereedschap en de accu stevig vast
wanneer u de accu aanbrengt of verwijdert. Als u
het gereedschap en de accu niet stevig vasthoudt, zou
er iets uit uw handen kunnen glippen, met gevaar voor
schade aan het gereedschap of de accu en eventuele
verwonding.

Om de accu te verwijderen, schuift u deze uit het
gereedschap los terwijl u de knop voorop de accu
ingedrukt houdt.

Voor het aanbrengen van de accu plaatst u de tong van
de accu in de groef van de behuizing en schuift u de accu
op zijn plaats. Schuif de accu er altijd volledig in totdat
die op zijn plaats vast klikt. Wanneer de rode indicator op
de bovenkant van de knop nog zichtbaar is, zit de accu
niet volledig erin.

A\ LET oP:

Schuif de accu volledig erin totdat de rode indicator niet
meer zichtbaar is. Als u dit nalaat, zou de accu uit het
gereedschap kunnen vallen en uzelf of anderen kunnen
verwonden.

Druk de accu er niet met kracht in. Als de accu er
niet soepel in gaat, houdt u die waarschijnlijk in de
verkeerde stand.

Werking van de schakelaar (Fig. 2)

A\ LET OP:

« Controleer voordat u de accu in het gereedschap
plaatst altijd eerst of de trekkerschakelaar goed werkt
en bij loslaten direct naar de “OFF” stand terugkeert.

Om het gereedschap te starten, drukt u enkel de
trekkerschakelaar in. U kunt het luchtvolume vergroten
door meer druk op de trekkerschakelaar uit te oefenen.
Laat de trekkerschakelaar los om te stoppen.

Luchtvolumeregelknop

Het luchtvolume is instelbaar op drie standen, door
de luchtvolumeregelknop te draaien terwijl u de
trekkerschakelaar volledig ingedrukt houdt. Zie de
onderstaande tabel voor de overeenkomst tussen het
cijffer op de knop en het resulterende luchtvolume.

Cijfer op de knop Luchtvolume
3 Hoog
2 Gemiddeld
1 Laag

008312

A\ LET OP:

+ Gebruik de regelknop alleen nadat de trekkerschakelaar
helemaal naar de “UIT"-stand is teruggekeerd. Als u
aan de regelknop draait voordat de trekkerschakelaar is
teruggekeerd, kan dat het gereedschap beschadigen.

 Als het gereedschap doorlopend is gebruikt totdat de
accu helemaal leeg is, laat u het gereedschap dan
tenminste 15 minuten lang ongebruikt voordat u het
werk hervat met een verse accu.

INEENZETTEN

A\ LET op:

« Controleer altijd of het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en
de accu ervan is verwijderd alvorens enig werk aan het
gereedschap uit te voeren.

Blazen (Fig. 3)

Voor het wegblazen van afval breng u het tuinmondstuk
aan op de bladblazeruitweg, door het mondstuk rechtsom
te draaien totdat het vast zit.

Om het tuinmondstuk te verwijderen, draait u het linksom
los.

BEDIENING

Blazen (Fig. 4)

Houd de luchtblazer stevig met uw hand vast en blaas het
vuil weg door de luchtblazer langzaam te bewegen.

Bij gebruik van de luchtblazer in de buurt van een
gebouw, een groot stenen voorwerp of een voertuig, richt
u het mondstuk niet daarop.

Bij gebruik van de luchtblazer in een hoek, begint u te
blazen vanuit de hoek naar een breder gebied.

ONDERHOUD

A\ LET oP:

« Zorg er altijd voor dat het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld
en de accu is verwijderd, voordat u enige inspectie of
onderhoud uitvoert.

» Gebruik nooit benzine, wasbenzine, thinner, alcohol en
dergelijke. Hierdoor kunnen verkleuring, vervormingen
en barsten worden veroorzaakt.

Reinigen (Fig. 5)
Veeg de buitenkant van het gereedschap regelmatig af
met een doek, licht bevochtigd met wat zeepsop.

Om de VEILIGHEID en BETROUWBAARHEID van
het product te handhaven, dienen alle reparaties en
alle andere onderhoudswerkzaamheden of afstellingen
te worden uitgevoerd door een erkend Makita
Servicecentrum, en dat uitsluitend met gebruik van
Makita vervangingsonderdelen.
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OPTIONELE ACCESSOIRES

A\ LET oP:

« Deze accessoires of hulpstukken worden aanbevolen
voor gebruik met het Makita gereedschap dat in deze
gebruiksaanwijzing is beschreven. Bij gebruik van
andere accessoires of hulpstukken bestaat er gevaar
voor persoonlijke verwonding. Gebruik de accessoires
of hulpstukken uitsluitend voor hun bestemde doel.

Raadpleeg het dichtstbijzijnde Makita servicecentrum
voor verder advies of bijzonderheden omtrent deze
accessoires.

* Mondstuk

« Lang mondstuk

» Tuinmondstuk

« Originele Makita accu en acculader

OPMERKING:

* Sommige onderdelen in deze lijst kunnen bij het ger-
eedschap zijn meeverpakt als standaard-accessoires.
Deze kunnen van land tot land verschillen.

ENG905-1

Geluidsniveau
Typisch A-gewogen geluidsniveau vastgesteld volgens
EN60745, EN15503:

Geluidsdrukniveau (L ,): 85 dB (A)
Geluidsvermogenniveau (L,,): 95 dB (A)
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 3 dB (A)

ENG900-1
Trilling

Totaalwaarde van trillingen (triaxiale vectorsom) vast-
gesteld volgens EN60745, EN15503:

Toepassing: onbelaste werking
Trillingsemissie (a,): 2,5 m/s? of minder
Onnauwkeurigheid (K): 1,5 m/s?

ENG901-1
* De opgegeven ftrillingsemissiewaarde is gemeten
volgens de standaardtestmethode en kan worden
gebruikt om dit gereedschap te vergelijken met andere
gereedschappen.
« De opgegeven trillingsemissiewaarde kan ook
worden gebruikt voor een beoordeling vooraf van de
blootstelling.

/A WAARSCHUWING:

« De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het elektrisch
gereedschap in de praktijk kan verschillen van de
opgegeven ftrillingsemissiewaarde afhankelijk van de
manier waarop het gereedschap wordt gebruikt.

« Zorg ervoor dat veiligheidsmaatregelen worden
getroffen ter bescherming van de operator die zijn
gebaseerd op een schatting van de blootstelling
onder praktijkomstandigheden (rekening houdend met
alle fasen van de bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijdsduur
gedurende welke het gereedschap is uitgeschakeld en
stationair draait, naast de ingeschakelde tijdsduur).
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ENH021-7
Alleen voor Europese landen

EU-Verklaring van Conformiteit

Wij, Makita Corporation, als de verantwoordelijke
fabrikant, verklaren dat de volgende Makita-
machine(s):
Aanduiding van de machine:
Accu Bladblazer, Accu-tuinbladblazer
Modelnr./ Type: BUB143, BUB183
Technische specificaties: Zie de tabel
“TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS”
in serie zijn geproduceerd en
Voldoet aan de volgende Europese Richtlijnen:
2000/14/EC, 2006/42/EC
En zijn gefabriceerd in overeenstemming met de volgende
normen of genormaliseerde documenten:
EN60745, EN15503, IEC60335, EN60335
De technische documentatie wordt bewaard door:
Makita International Europe Ltd.
Technische Afdeling,
Michigan Drive, Tongwell,
Milton Keynes, Bucks MK15 8JD, Engeland
De conformiteitsbeoordelingsprocedure vereist door
Richtlijn  2000/14/EC was in overeenstemming met
Annex V.
Gemeten geluidsvermogenniveau: 93 dB (A)
Gegarandeerd geluidsvermogenniveau: 95 dB (A)

onder

30.11.2012

e

Tomoyasu Kato
Directeur
Makita Corporation
3-11-8, Sumiyoshi-cho,
Anjo, Aichi, 446-8502, JAPAN



